

Department of Elections Certification of Results Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers Local 1 MN/ND/SD

Pursuant to a letter of agreement dated October 12, 2023, signed by Douglas Schroeder on behalf of Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers Local 1 MN/ND/SD, hereinafter referred to as "Local 1", the American Arbitration Association hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator", agreed to conduct an Election of Officers.

One Thousand Two Hundred Sixty (1,260) General ballot packets and One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Six (1,496) Metro Area ballot packets were mailed to eligible voters on Tuesday, October 17, 2023. Three Hundred Thirty-One (331) Metro Area ballot packets were mailed to eligible voters on Wednesday, October 24, 2023. Local 1 provided the Administrator with a list of persons who were eligible to vote

The deadline to receive ballots was set for Thursday, November 16, 2023, at 9:00 AM. The Administrator received One Hundred Forty-Seven (147) General ballot packets and Two Hundred Ninety (290) Metro Area ballot packets prior to the reception deadline. Twenty-Eight (28) General envelopes were set aside because the voter was a member of the Metro Area voter list and not the General voter list (*Due to a discrepancy on the voter list, General ballots were initially mailed to certain voters who belonged to the Metro Area list. Metro area ballots were subsequently mailed to these voters)*.

The tabulation of results took place after 10:00 AM on Thursday, November 16, 2023. The secrecy of the votes was maintained at all times. The results are certified to be as follows:

Executive Vice President	
JOSEPH VANEK	227
MATTHEW HOPKINS SR	178
BLANKS/VOIDS	4

CHAIRMAN OF CHAPTER #1 METRO AREA	
JESSE STONEHOUSE	103
SPENSER DOWD	99
MATTHEW HOPKINS JR	84
BLANKS/VOIDS	4

Hiroyuki Kawahara Director of Elections

Dated: November 16, 2023